



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 894/2025**

RAVINDER LAL AIRI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dhruv Dwivedi and Mr. K.
Shreyash Subudhi, Advs.

versus

S SHALU CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD AND ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Varun Goswami, Mr. Rajesh
Singh, Mr. Sahil Agarwal, Mr.
Maryam Junaid and Ms. Dakshita
Sharma, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

10.12.2025

I.A. 30804/2025

1. The present application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 read with Section 151 of CPC for granting *ex-parte* injunction in favour of the Plaintiff.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Varun Goswami accepts notice on behalf of the Defendants.
4. Reply be filed in two weeks time.
5. Rejoinder thereto before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 12.02.2026 before the learned Joint Registrar.
7. List before this Court on 29.04.2026.



CS(OS) 894/2025

1. Let the Complaint be registered as a Suit.
2. Mr. Varun Goswami appears on behalf of the Defendants. Service is, therefore, completed.
3. Written submissions be filed within the time stipulated under Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 along with affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents.
4. Rejoinder thereto be filed within the time stipulated under Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 with the affidavit of Admission/Denial of documents.
5. List on 12.02.2026 before the learned Joint Registrar for Admission/Denial of documents.
6. List on 29.04.2026 before this Court.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

DECEMBER 10, 2025

Prateek