



\$~15

\*

+

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
**CS(OS) 894/2025**  
**RAVINDER LAL AIRI**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Dhruv Dwivedi and Mr.  
K. Shreyash Subudhi, Advs.

versus

**S SHALU CONSTRUCTION PVT. LTD AND ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Varun Goswami, Mr.  
Roopal Sharma, Ms. Ritigya  
Singh and Ms. Dakshita  
Sharma, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP  
JINDAL (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**12.02.2026**

%

**Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.**  
**I.A. 30804/2025 & CS(OS) 894/2025**

1. As per office noting, the written statement and affidavit for admission/denial of documents has been filed on behalf of defendants. Plaintiff may file replication and affidavit for admission/denial of documents within stipulated time as per Delhi High Court (OS) Rules, 2018.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant seeks time to file reply to the captioned IA.
3. Vide order dated 10.12.2025, the Hon'ble Court granted two weeks time to file reply. The defendants have failed to file reply within the time granted by the Hon'ble Court.
4. Let Joint Document Schedule including hard copy of the same be filed at least two weeks before the next date.
5. Both the parties shall file hard copies of their documents



at least two weeks before the next date.

6. Re-notify the matter for admission/denial of documents/further proceedings on **9<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**FEBRUARY 12, 2026/PU**  
*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*